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Sarah K. Wallace
Direct Dial: 503-226-8286
E-Mail: sek@aterwynne.com

January 18, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Ms. Annette Taylor

Legal Secretary

Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UM 1121 — Applicants’ Response to Motion to Lift Protective Order
Dear Ms. Taylor:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are the original and five copies of
Applicants’ Response to Motion to Lift Protective Order.

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

S .rah K. Wallace

Enclosure
ce: UM 1121 Service List
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SEATTLE
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UM 1121
In the Matter of
OREGON ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY, LLC, APPLICANTS’ RESPONSE TO
et al., MOTION TO LIFT PROTECTIVE
ORDER

Application for Authorization to Acquire Portland
General Electric Company

Oregon Electric Utility Company, LLC, et al. (“Applicants”), respectfully submit this
response to the “Motion to Lift Protective Order” (the “Motion”) filed by Portland Building
Owners and Managers Association (“BOMA”) on December 27, 2004. Applicants’ response is
supported by the Declaration of James M. Barrett (“Barrett Decl.”), filed herewith.

INTRODUCTION

BOMA'’s Motion requests that the Commission: (1) lift the Protective Order in its
entirety; or, in the alternative, (2) declassify CUB/100, 105-110, and 112. Both requests are
inappropriate. BOMA'’s challenge to the entry of a protective order in UM 1121 is untimely by
more than nine months. Until now, BOMA opposed neither Applicants’ March 8, 2004 request
for a protective order, nor the Administrative Law Judge’s (“ALJ’s™) March 10, 2004 ruling that
granted that request. By failing to object to the protective order at the appropriate time, BOMA
ratified it and, as a result, its request to lift the order in its entirety must be denied.

With respect to BOMA'’s alternative request to declassify CUB/100, 105-110, and 112,
Chief ALJ Grant already noted that Applicants appear to have satisfied the request by voluntarily
declassifying confidential documents on January 10, 2005. Applicants agree with Judge Grant

that BOMA'’s alternative request has been satisfied and is now moot.
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BACKGROUND FACTS

Applicants filed a Motion for Protective Order on March 8, 2004, concurrently with their
application to exercise influence over Portland General Electric. No party filed an opposition to
Applicants’ request. See Barrett Decl. at § 2.

On March 10, 2004, the ALJ entered a Standard Protective Order. See Order No. 04-139,
UM 1121. Any party could have appealed the Order pursuant to OAR 860-014-0091. Id. No
party appealed the Order. See Barrett Decl. at ¥ 3.

Section 15 of the Standard Protective Order set out a procedure by which any party could
have challenged the designation of particular information or documents as confidential. BOMA
made no use of this procedure at any time with respect to any documents, including those
specified in this Motion. See Barrett Decl. at 9 4.

The ALJ held an evidentiary hearing on October 20 and 21, 2004. The parties generally
stipulated to the admission of each other’s testimony and exhibits, and such stipulations at the
very least implicitly included a waiver of objections regarding confidentiality designations. For
example, ICNU and CUB objected to the confidentiality designation of certain information not at
issue here before stipulating to its admission. See Hearing Tr. at 192:7-197:23; Post-hearing
Report, UM 1121 (Oct. 26, 2004). The ALJ resolved those objections and closed the evidentiary
record. /d. BOMA'’s counsel attended the evidentiary hearing and did not raise any objections to
confidentiality designations. See Barrett Decl. at ¥ 5.

On January 5, 2005, the Willamette Week newspaper published excerpts of confidential
documents that an intervenor improperly had disclosed. Applicants believe that the published
excerpts were used in a misleading fashion. On January 10, 2005, Applicants declassified the
confidential documents so that the public could evaluate them fairly and in context. The
declassified documents include CUB/105 through CUB/110 and CUB/112, all of which are at

issue here. See Barrett Decl. at § 6; Ex. A.
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ARGUMENT
The ALJ should reject BOMA'’s request that the ALJ certify its Motion to the full
commission. As demonstrated below, not only are some issues moot, the ALJ has all the
authority it needs to consider and reject the Motion. See OAR 860-012-0035(g) (ALJ has

authority to decide procedural matters).

L. THE ALJ’S DECISION TO ENTER A STANDARD PROTECTIVE
ORDER IN UM 1121 WAS PROPER, AND BOMA CANNOT
CHALLENGE IT NOW.

BOMA first attacks the legitimacy of the prétective order entered in this docket, baldly
asserting that “neither the Commission nor the ALJ considering the motion for a protective order
required the Applicants to bring forth substantial evidence in support of the motion” and that the
ALJ entered an order “without a factual analysis of the evidence and findings of fact.” Motion
at 2. BOMA'’s challenge lacks merit and is untimely.

The ALJ was authorized to enter a protective order in this docket, if only to facilitate
discovery.! See OAR 860-012-0035(k). The Commission’s rules required BOMA to file a
timely opposition to either the Applicants’ motion for a protective order or the ALJ’s ruling on
that motion (if not both). See OAR 860-013-0050(2)(d) (allowing 15 days to respond to a
motion); OAR 860-014-0091(2) (allowing 10 days to request certification of an ALJ ruling).
BOMA chose to do nothing and cannot now, nine months later, attack the validity of an order
that all parties have relied upon to protect their confidential information. See Zenith Radio Corp.

v. Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. (“Zenith Radio”), 529 F. Supp. 866, 875 (E.D. Pa. 1981)

! The Commission has explained that the primary by-product, if not a purpose, of the protective order is to

facilitate discovery by avoiding document-by-document battles over protection, and “if a judge, magistrate, or
special master had to rule upon countless invocations of [the civil rules protecting confidential information] the
progress of complex cases would be severely impeded.” See Re Investigation into the Cost of Providing
Telecommunications Services, UM 351, Order No. 91-500 (Apr. 21, 1991).
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(party ratifies protective order by failing to challenge it and allowing other parties to designate
voluminous documents as confidential without objection).”

Moreover, BOMA’s eleventh-hour request for wholesale declassification is highly
disruptive and would require the parties to engage in the time-consuming and expensive task of
briefing each decision to protect a document. BOMA has the burden of justifying such an
extraordinary undertaking. See Zenith Radio, 529 F. Supp. at 893 (“A party seeking wholesale
declassification must first attempt to justify the investment of judicial and private resources
demanded by such an exercise.”). Far from meeting that burden, BOMA’s counsel conceded
that, prior to filing this Motion, she had “only read some of the documents” filed in this docket.
See Barrett Decl. at Y 7, Ex. B (emphasis added). In other words, BOMA apparently has never
taken the time to review the evidentiary record to determine the accuracy of its claims regarding
alleged “inconsistencies” between Applicants’ public statements and confidential material, even
though those claims are the basis for its Motion. See Motion at 2. The Commission must ignore
a motion that, in blatant disregard of its rules, is not based on “the best of the knowledge,
information, and belief of [BOMA'’s counsel], formed after reasonable inquiry.” OAR 860-013-
0065(b).

II. BOMA’S CHALLENGE TO THE CONFIDENTIALITY DESIGNATIONS
OF CUB/100, 105-110, AND 112 IS MOOT

On January 11, 2005, Chief ALJ Grant issued a ruling allowing Applicants additional
time to respond to this Motion in part because Applicants had appeared to satisfy BOMA’s
alternative request to declassify specific documents by voluntarily making those documents

available to the public. See Ruling, UM 1121 (Jan. 11, 2005). Judge Grant further observed:

2 Zenith Radio is not an Oregon case and was decided under federal law. However, the Oregon Court of

Appeals cited it as providing guidance in “determining whether material that has become part of a judicial record
should remain subject to a protective order.” Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon v. Oregon Public Utility
Commission, 128 Or. App. 650, 660 (1994).

PAGE 4 — APPLICANTS’ RESPONSE TO MOTION TO LIFT 222, SW O UMBIA SUIRE 1300
PROTECTIVE ORDER PORTLAND, OR 97201-6618
(UM 1121) (503) 226-1191

269221 _4



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

The declassified documents include CUB 105-110 and 112. While CUB 100 was
not listed, the confidential portions of that testimony generally discuss the now
public exhibits.

Id

Applicants agree with Judge Grant that their decision to voluntarily declassify CUB/105-
110 and CUB/112 renders moot BOMA’s alternative request to declassify those documents.
Applicants also agree with Judge Grant that confidential portions of CUB/100 generally discuss
now public exhibits CUB/104 through CUB/109. See CUB/100, Jenks-Brown/10-11; 14-15; 18-
20. As aresult, BOMA'’s alternative request must be dismissed.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Applicants respectfully request that the ALJ deny BOMA’s
Motion without certifying it to the Commission for consideration.

Respectfully submitted this 18th day of January, 2005.

ATER WYNNE LLP

By:
Lisa Rackner, OSB No. 87384
E-mail: Ifr@aterwynne.com
James M. Barrett, OSB No. 01199
E-mail: jmb@aterwynne.com
Of Attorneys for Applicants

OREGON ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY, LLC

By:  Thad Miller
General Counsel
222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1850
Portland, OR 97201-6618
Telephone: (503) 226-8622
Facsimile: (877) 892-1953
E-mail: tmiller6@optonline.net
Of Attorneys for Applicants
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UM 1121

In the Matter of

OREGON ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY, LLC, DECLARATION OF JAMES M.

et al., BARRETT IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICANTS’ RESPONSE TO

Application for Authorization to Acquire Portland BOMA’S MOTION TO LIFT

General Electric Company PROTECTIVE ORDER

I, James M. Barrett, hereby declare that I have personal knowledge of the matters set
forth in this Declaration and am competent to testify to them:

1. I am an attorney at Ater Wynne LLP, and I represent Oregon Electric Utility
Company LLC, et al. (“Applicants”), in the above-captioned proceeding.

2. Applicants filed a Motion for Protective Order on March 8, 2004, concurrently
with their application to exercise influence over Portland General Electric. No party filed an
opposition to Applicants’ request.

3. On March 10, 2004, the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) entered a Standard
Protective Order. See Order No. 04-139, UM 1121. Any party could have appealed the Order
pursuant to OAR 860-014-0091. Id. No party appealed the Order.

4. Section 15 of the Standard Protective Order set out a procedure by which any
party could have challenged the designation of particular information or documents as
confidential. BOMA made no use of this procedure at any time with respect to any documents,
including those specified in its Motion.

5. The ALJ held an evidentiary hearing on October 20 and 21, 2004. The parties

generally stipulated to the admission of each other’s testimony and exhibits, and such
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stipulations at the very least implicitly included a waiver of objections regarding confidentiality
designations. For example, ICNU and CUB objected to the confidentiality designation of certain
information before stipulating to its admission. See Hearing Tr. at 192:7-197:23; Post-hearing
Report, UM 1121 (Oct. 26, 2004). The ALJ resolved those objections and closed the evidentiary
record. /d. BOMA'’s counsel attended the evidentiary hearing and did not raise any objections to
confidentiality designations.

6. On January 5, 2005, the Willamette Week newspaper published excerpts of
confidential documents that an intervenor improperly had disclosed. Applicants believe that the
published excerpts were used in a misleading fashion. On January 10, 2005, Applicants
declassified the confidential documents so that the public could evaluate them fairly and in
context. The declassified documents include CUB/105 through CUB/110 and CUB/112, all of
which are at issue here. A true and correct copy of the January 10, 2005 letter from Lisa
Rackner to ALJs Logan and Smith identifying the declassified documents is attached hereto as
Exhibit A.

7. On January 6, 2005, BOMA’s counsel wrote an e-mail in which she conceded
that, prior to filing a motion to lift the protective order, she had “only read some of the
documents” filed in this docket. A true and correct copy of that e-mail is attached hereto as

Exhibit B.

I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENT IS TRUE TO
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, AND THAT I
UNDERSTAND IT IS MADE FOR USE AS EVIDENCE IN COURT AND
IS SUBJECT TO PENALTY FOR PERJURY.

DATED this 18th day of January, 2005.

}/%%

James M B:
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Suite 1800
222 SW. Columbia

ATERWYNNE L | Portland, OR 97201-6618

503-226-1191
Fax 503-226-0079
WWw.aterwynne.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Lisa F. Rackaer
Direct Dial: 503-226-8693
E-Mail: Ifr@aterwynne.com

January 10, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE AND OVERNIGHT MAIL

Honorable Kathryn A. Logan
Honorable Christina M. Smith
Administrative Law Judges
Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UM 1121: Change of Confidentiality Designation for Certain Documents in the
Record

Dear Judges Logan and Smith:

As you are aware, last Wednesday the Willamette Week newspaper published an article
in which it announced that it had obtained Applicants' confidential documents filed in this case
from one of the intervenors. In that article, Willamette Week selectively disclosed and discussed
portions of those documents in what we believe to be a misleading fashion. We understand and
appreciate the Commission's acknowledgment that such unauthorized disclosure does not waive
Applicants' right to continue to claim confidential status for those documents. However, as a
practical matter, Applicants have determined that, at this point, they and the public will be better
served if interested persons can review the confidential documents in their entirety in order to
evaluate them faitly and in context. For this reason, the Applicants have changed the
confidentiality designation of the following documents from “confidential” to “public.” All of
these documents are part of the official record in this proceeding and are described using the
appropriate exhibit number.

e Oregon Electric/101, Davis/1-2
¢ Oregon Electric/203, Wheeler/3, 11-13, 25, 28-29

e Staff/202, Morgan/25-165, 169-183,188-189, 196-224, 226-462, 590-592,
597-608

e Staff/302, Durrenberger/1-230, 232-238
e Staff/800, Conway/12
¢ Staff/1000, Durrenberger/3

o (CUB/104, Jenks-Brown/1-2
EXHIBIT A - Page 1 of 3
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Honorable Kathryn A. Logan
Homnorable Christina M. Smith

January 10, 2005
Page 2

CUB/105, Jenks-Brown/1-13
CUB/106, Jenks-Brown/1
CUB/107, Jenks-Brown/1-2
CUB/108, Jenks-Brown/1
CUB/109, Jenks-Brown/1
CUB/110, Jenks-Brown/1-4
CUB/112, Jenks-Brown/1-2
CUB/205, Dittmer/1
CUB/207, Dittmer/1
CUB/301, Jenks-Brown/1
CUB/302, Jenks-Brown/1-3
ICNU/102, Schoenbeck/1-7
ICNU/104, Schoenbeck/1-22
ICNU/106, Schoenbeck/1-12
ICNU/107, Schoenbeck/1-13
ICNU/108, Schoenbeck/1-3
ICNU/109, Schoenbeck/1
ICNU/110, Schoenbeck/1
ICNU/111, Schoenbeck/1-43

ICNU/203, Antonuk-Vickroy/1-14

ICNU/204, Antonuk-Vickroy/1-3

" ICNU/510, pages 1-4 (cross-examination exhibit)

ICNU/802, pages 1-2 (cross-examination exhibit)

ICNU/803, page 1 (cross-examination exhibit)

ICNU/804, page 1 (cross-examination exhibit)

ICNU/902, Transcript of the Deposition of Kelvin L. Davis, all confidential

pages and exhibits

ICNU/903, pages 1-24 (cross-examination exhibit)

EXHIBIT A - Page 2 of 3
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Honorable Kathryn A. Logan
Honorable Christina M. Smith

January 10, 2005

Page 3

ICNU/904, pages 1-2 (cross-examination exhibit)
ICNU/905, pages 1-24 (cross-examination exhibit)

With the removal of the confidential designations for the above documents, only the
following five confidential exhibits remain in the official record. The Applicants do not have the
unilateral authority to change the confidentiality designations of these exhibits.

Exhibit Staff/202, Morgan/463-502, 575-589
Exhibit CUB/203, Dittmer/1

Exhibit CUB/204, Dittmer/1

Exhibit ICNU/202, Antonuk-Vickroy/1

ICNU/806, pages 18, 26-27, 35, 38, 42, 44, 47-49, 51-57, 81, 83, 94 (cross-
examination exhibit)

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

ok bl

Lisa F. Rackner

cc: UM 1121 Service List
Bryan Conway

EXHIBIT A - Page 3 of 3

270270/1/SEK/102215-0001



From: <EnerGlaw@aol.com>

To: <EnerGlaw@aol.com>, <Cheryl. Walker@state.or.us>, <jin@cado-oregon.org>,
<ken.beeson@eweb.eugene.or.us>, <jbrandis@aoi.org>, <lcable@chbh.com>, <jchamberlin@sel.com>,
<cotej@mwvcaa.org>, <christopher.d.crean@co.multnomah.or.us>, <mail@dvclaw.com>,
<jdittmer@utilitech.net>, <jay.dudley@pgn.com>, <gduell@bigplanet.com>, <jason@oregoncub.org>,
<jffell@stoel.com>, <ann@rnp.org>, <patrick.hager@pgn.com>, <mah@canonandhutton.com>,
<gmkronick@bpa.gov>, <kl04@mailstation.com>, <j_manion@wspower.com>, <dan@meek.net>,
<tmiller6@optonline.com>, <mike@tonkon.com>, <jdn@karnopp.com>, <lfr@aterwynne.com>,
<dws@r-c-s-inc.com>, <northwest@hydroreform.org>, <stephens@eslerstephens.com>,
<bswift@amrivers.org>, <mitchell.taylor@enron.com>, <bwalters@ci.portland.or.us>,

<Michael Weirich@state.or.us>, <linda@lindawilliams.net>

Date: 1/6/05 4:53PM
Subject: Re: UM 1121 OREGON ELECTRIC UTILITY ACQUISITION OF PGE - Public
Disclosure o...

oh for Pete's sake. in response to a query by yet another reporter, | just

now, for the first time opened staff's testimony, which does (as the reporter
suggested) contain presumably confidential documents. but please be aware
of the following.

1. the WW article referenced docs with water marks. the exhibits or docs
attached to staff's testimony does not.

2. I resent the level of debate about what | did (filed the Motion) and

didn't do (actually didn't have the docs, did no data requests, and got no data
response) and for being apparently singled out for consideration. | am
assuming that'd it will be ultimately verified and think the debate detracts from
the important issue.

I think the issue is less who did "leak" and more what the documents say. |

put forth BOMA's position on what the documents say and continue to believe
that the public has a right to assess the truth and veracity of various

public statements. If the documents are simply speculative or incidental as has
been suggested in the press, there is no basis for the protective order. If

they are not speculative and are germane, they ought to be available.

However, | didn't leak them, did not get any except with pre filed testimony, and

__frankly have only read some of the documents. Let's talk about what's

important - is this the right solution for the PGE situation?
Ann Fisher

AF Legal & Consulting Services

1425 SW 20th Street, Suite 202

Portland, Oregon 97201

_www.lawyers.com/annfisher_ (http://iwww.lawyers.com/annfisher)
www.annfisherlaw.com

503-721-0181 telephone

503-223-2305 facsimile

The information contained in this email message is privileged and
confidential. It is intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If
you received this communication in error, please reply to the sender
indicating that fact and delete the copy you received. In addition, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this

communication is strictly prohibited. Thank you.
EXHIBIT B - Page 1 of 2
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CC: <michael.grant@state.or.us>, <ed.busch@state.or.us>, <bryan.conway@state.or.us>,
<Ed.Durrenberger@state.or.us>, <marc.hellman@state.or.us>, <clark.jackson@state.or.us>,
<judy.johnson@state.or.us>, <Thomas.D.Morgan@state.or.us>, <jerry.murray@state.or.us>,
<phil.nyegaard@state.or.us>, <Carla.m.Owings@state.or.us>, <lee.sparling@state.or.us>,
<Rebecca.Trujillo@state.or.us>, <bob.valdez@state.or.us>
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
UM 1121

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of APPLICANTS' RESPONSE TO
MOTION TO LIFT PROTECTIVE ORDER was served via U.S. Mail on the following
parties on January 18, 2005:

Mr. Jim Abrahamson Susan Ackerman

Community Action Directors of Oregon NIPPC

Suite 110 PO Box 10207

4035 12th Street Cutoff SE Portland OR 97296-0207
Salem OR 97302

Mr. Grieg Anderson Mr. Ken Beeson

5919 W Miles Street Eugene Water & Electric Board
Portland OR 97219 500 East 4th Avenue

Julie Brandis

Associated Oregon Industries
1149 Court Street NE

Salem OR 97301

Larry Cable Esq.

Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen &
Lloyd LLP

1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Portland OR 97204

Jennifer Chamberlin
Strategic Energy LLC
2633 Wellington Court
Clyde CA 94520

Ms. Julie Coletti
Strategic Energy LLC
9th Floor

Two Gateway Center
Pittsburgh PA 15222

PAGE 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Eugene OR 97440-2148

Kim Burt

West Linn Paper Company
4800 Mill Street

West Linn OR 97068

Mr. Michael Caruso
176 SW Hemlock
Dundee OR 97115

William H. Chen
Constellation Newenergy, Inc.
Suite 300

2175 N California Blvd
Walnut Creck CA 94596

Mr. Bryan Conway

Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215
PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148



Ms. Joan Cote

Oregon Energy Coordinators Association
2585 State Street NE

Salem OR 97301

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve PC
Suite 2460

1000 SW Broadway
Portland OR 97205

James Dittmer

Utilitech, Inc.

740 NW Blue Parkway, Suite 204
Lee's Summit MO 64086

Gary Duell - VIA E-MAIL ONLY
11301 SE Charview Court
Clackamas OR 97015

James F. Fell

Stoel Rives LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland OR 97204-1268

Andrea Fogue

League of Oregon Cities
PO Box 928

Salem OR 97308

Ms. Katherine Futornick
14800 NE Bluebird Hill Lane
Dayton OR 97114

PAGE 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Christopher Crean
Multnomah County, Oregon
501 SE Hawthorne, Suite 500
Portland OR 97214

Jim Deason

Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen &

Lloyd LLP
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Portland OR 97204

Mr. J. J. Dudley

Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon Street
Portland OR 97204

Jason Eisdorfer

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
Suite 308

610 SW Broadway

Portland OR 97205

Ann L. Fisher

AF Legal & Consulting Services
Kamm House

1425 SW 20th, Suite 202
Portland OR 97201

Mr. Scott Forrester

Friends of the Clackamas River
2030 NW 7th Place

Gresham OR 97030

Mrs. Lora Garland

Bonneville Power Administration
Routing L-7

PO Box 3621

Portland OR 97208-3621



Leonard Girard
2169 SW Kings Court
Portland OR 97205

Patrick G. Hager
Portland General Electric
1 WTC0702

121 SW Salmon Street
Portland OR 97204

Ms. Mary Ann Hutton
Canon And Hutton
1141 NW Kring Street
Roseburg OR 97470

Jason W. Jones

Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE

Salem OR 97301

Mzr. Geoffrey M. Kronick

Bonneville Power Administration

LC7
PO Box 3621
Portland OR 97208-3621

Mr. Ken Lewis

2880 NW Ariel Terrace
Portland OR 97210

James Manion

Warm Springs Power Enterprises

PO Box 960
Warm Springs OR 97761
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Ann E. Gravatt

Renewable Northwest Project
Suite 303

917 SW Oak

Portland OR 97205

Mr. Roy Henderson
895 NW Dale Avenue
Portland OR 97229

Mr. Joe Janssens
24495 Butteville Road NE
Aurora OR 97002

Ms. Valarie Koss
Columbia River PUD
PO Box 1193

64001 Columbia River Highway

St. Helens OR 97051-8193

Michael L. Kurtz
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
Suite 2110

36 E 7th Street
Cincinnati OH 45202

Steven G. Lins

City of Glendale

613 E Broadway, Suite 220
Glendale CA 91206-4394

Lloyd K. Marbet

Don't Waste Oregon

19142 S Bakers Ferry Road
Boring OR 97009



Gordon McDonald
PacifiCorp

Suite 300

825 NE Multnomah
Portland OR 97232

William Miller

IBEW

17200 NE Sacramento
Portland OR 97230

Michael Morgan

Tonkon Torp LLP

888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1600
Portland OR 97204

Ms. Nancy Newell
3917 NE Skidmore Street
Portland OR 97211

Mr. Donald W. Schoenbeck

Regulatory & Cogeneration Services, Inc.

900 Washington Street, Suite 780
Vancouver Wa 98660-3455

John W. Stephens

Esler, Stephens & Buckley

888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 700
Portland OR 97204-2021

Mitchell Taylor

Enron Corp.

1221 Lamar, Suite 1600
PO Box 1188

Houston TX 77251-1188
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Daniel W. Meek
10949 SW 4th Avenue
Portland OR 97219

Christy Monson

League of Oregon Cities

1201 Court Street NE, Suite 200
Salem OR 97301

Mr. Frank Nelson
543 Willamette Court NW
McMinnville OR 97128

James Noteboom

Kamopp, Petersen, Noteboom, Hansen

Amnett & Sayeg, LLP
1201 NW Wall Street, Suite 300
Bend OR 97701-1957

Ms. Rebecca Sherman
Hydropower Reform Coalition
320 SW Stark Street, Suite 429
Portland OR 97204

Mr. Brett Swift

American Rivers Association
320 SW Stark Street, Suite 418
Portland OR 97204

Laurence Tuttle

Center for Environmental Equity
610 SW Alder #1021

Portland OR 97205



S. B. Van Cleve Benjamin Walters

Davison Van Cleve PC City of Portland, Oregon

Suite 2460 1221 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 430
1000 SW Broadway Portland OR 97204

Portland OR 97205

Michael T. Weirich Steven Weiss

Oregon Department of Justice Northwest Energy Coalition
General Counsel Division 4422 Oregon Trail Court NE

100 Justice Building Salem OR 97305

1162 Court Street NE

Salem OR 97301

Robin White Lorne Whittles

Portland BOMA EPCOR MERCHANT AND CAPITAL
Suite 2722-Mezzanine (US) Inc.

1211 SW 5th Avenue 1161 W River Street, Suite 250
Portland OR 97201 Boise ID 83702

Linda K. Williams

Kafoury & McDougal

10266 SW Lancaster Road

Portland OR 97219-6305

ATER\WYNNE LLP

sssica’A. Centeno
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